PUBLIC LAW EOARD NO. 18LL

AWARD 0. 10
CASE MD. 53

PARTIES T0 THE DISPUTE

Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way FEmployees
and
Chicago and North Western Transportation Company

STATEMENT OF CLATM

1 adn of the Systen Commitiee of the PBrotherhood that:s

"{1) The twenty (20) days actual suspensiocn and Notice to Serve Deferred
Suspension No. 5A indicating ten (10) deys suspension of D. Hiller,
Roadway Equipment Foreman, was improper, without Just and sufficient
cause and on the bais of unproven charges (Carrier File lo. D-11-3~262).

"(2) Roadway Iguipment Foreman D. Miller be paid for 211 time lost because
of violaticn referred to within Part (1) of this claim.' -

OPINICMN OF BOARD:

Claiment is employed &5 a Roadway Bquipment Foremeh on Carrier's Iowa
Evision. I}zring his six years of employment he has a provexi history of automo-
blle accidents, personal Injuries, and traffic cltations, some of which have
occurred in Company vehlcles. He has served several disciplinary suspensions for
his responsibility in connection with the accldents in Company vehicles. Follow-
ing the most recent sccident he was given verbal orders not to drive any Conpany
vehicle without permission from O0ffice Engineer J. E. Trotter. There is ﬁo doubt
on this record that this restriction was communicated to Clalmant and acknowledged
by him.

On April 19, 1977, while working on the road between Des Moines, Iowa,
and Leavenworth, Xansaa, Claimant was requested by Roadway Eguipment Mechanic |

J. E. Brown to take over the driving of a Company vehicle. Claimant did so and



within ninutes he was stopped by a police officer and issued a citation for driv-
ing 70 miles per hour in a 55-mile-per-hour zone through Vorth County;ﬁissouri‘
(laiment did not inform his employer about the tickeit, he did not appear in Court
nor did he pay the fine. Cleimant just ignored the traffic citation and on

fugust 2k, 1977, Carrier was notified by the Sheriff of Worth County, lﬁéscuri,

that a warrant had been issued for Claiment's arrest. Thereafter, under date of
August 30, 1977, Carrier served notice upon ﬁlaimant to appear for an investlgation

into the followling charge:

"Your responsibility in comnection with your unsuthorized use of

Company vehicle snd speeding violation at U.S. 169 and Route F in

Worth County, Missourl on April 19, 1577, for which you are cherged

with viclation of Bules 7, 8 ond 18 of the General Regulations snd

Safety Pules, effective June 1, 1967." .

The original lotice of Investigation was dated August 30, 1977, ond set
down a hearing dated September 2, 1977. Contained in the same envelope with the
Hotice of Hearing, however, was a Notice>of Postponenent, also dated August 30, |
1977, end setiing an adjourned hearing date of Séptaﬁber 13, 1977. It is not ais~
puted that Carrler postponed the original scheduled hearing because certain |
esseﬁtiél Carrier witnesses had calendar conflicts and could not be available on
* September 2, 1977. Subsequently the Organization requested several postponements,
212 of which were granted By'Carrier. The hearing commenced on October 26, 1977,
but again was adjourned and concluded on November 1L, 1977, because Claimant's wit~
ness was not present on the earlier date.

At the outset of the hearing the following exchange occurred between .
then General Chailrman Zimmernmen and Hearing Officer Wearmouth: |

"Statement by Hr. Zimmerman

"Mr, Wearmouth, as you read the charge against Mr. Miller and noti~
fication and the postponements, the notice of the investigatlon dated
Agust 30 and the postponement was dated Avgust 30 was recelved in my
office, September 1, 1977. At no time was I contacted or Vice Chalrnan
Jorde contacted for the postponement of thls investigatlon and according
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to Rule 19 it must bs by mutual agreement either by the carriler
or nyself for the postponement and, therefors, I would not concur
to this postponement so this investigation will be under protest.

"Statement by Mr. Wearmouth

"Mr. Zinmerman, your protest will be noted under Rule 19, as it
states in there the investigation will be postponed for good end
sufficient reasons upon request by elther party, which I'm sure
wlth sone of the problems we have been having would have been.

"Statement by Mr, Zlmmerman

*T know that Vice Chairman Jorde and myself were available.

"Stetenent by Mr, Wearmouth

"I realize that, but with the problems we have been having and &

good number of investigations, I'm sure that it would not be post-

poned without good sufficient reason so we will record your protest

and go on with this hearing.” _

The hearing proceeded, and on the basis of evidence adduced and his
prior disciplinary record, Claimant was assessed a twenty-day suspensién witﬁout
pay. This activated a ten-dgy deferred suspension which was pending from his prior
sutonmobile accidents so that Cleinant actually served a thirty-day suspaﬁsion.

The instant claim mounts no serious challenge to the sufficiency of the
evidence nor the apprOpriateneas. of the penalty imposed. Indeed, were those the
only issues we would deny the cleim. Put the ¢laim comes to ué on the procedural/
jurisdictional complaint that Carrier violated Rule 19(a) which reads:in pertinent
part as follows:

"The investigation will be posiponed for good and sufficient reasons
on request of either party."

The crux of this claim,as presented and pursued on the property, is that
Carrier did not "requést“ but rather just ux_ﬁla‘cerally iaresumed to postpone the
hearing originally scheduled for September 2, 1977. On the property Carrier defended
ageinst that complsaint by asserting that there vere good and sufficient re;a.sons"

for postponement, and also by polnting out that ths Organization reguested and was
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granted several postponements by Carrier before the hearing sctually was held,
At our hearing Carrier asserted for the first time that then Vice Cha:irman Jorde
was "told" about the necessity of a postponenent prior to August 30, 1977. The
Organizatlon articulated its objection regarding that postponement on the record
at the hearing and pursued this objectlon diligently on the property. At x;o _
time prior to our Boarﬁ Hearing did Carﬁ.er ralse this latter defenss. It comes
too late now to be legitimately raiséd end considered. |

There is no doubt on this recérd cencerning the Ygood and sufficient
reasons” why Cerrier wanted a postponement. The only question is whether Carrier
cormplied wilth the clas.f contractuzl requiremaat‘ tﬁa‘b 1t "request" such posipone=
ment from the other party to that agreement. To "tell" is not the sane as to
"request.”" We must assune that the parties to tfxe Agreenent knew the mean;ing
of the words which they used. Irrespective of the bona fides or the justif:i;ca-o
tion for a postponemént, Cerrier violated Rile 19(a) vhen instead of rgéuesting
a postponenent i’c' unilaterally grante%l itself a'pOStponeznent and merelyuinﬁzmed
the Organization of that fnit accompli. It should be noted thé,t each party 1s |

regquired to pgrant the other a postponemen;b under .Rule 19(a) when requested to do
so for good and sufficient reasons. If Carrier had requested that particular
postponement end the Organization had refused, we would have a different case.
But Carriler's fatal error hereiz; was in failing al'boge’_@her to make the request
and in acting unilaterally. l

For in thé final analysis is it realiy‘relevant tﬁat Carrier subse- |
quently granted several requests from the Organization for poétgponaneﬁ* . Such
considerations go to questions of equity and comity; whereas we are called vpon
hers w :!,:itarpret clear and unambiguous contract language. Perhaps the result

does not seem “fair" or a layman might deen that the "gullty party™ has been
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permitted to escape through a technlcal "loophole." However, we do not sit
to dispénse our own particular brand of Jjustice. FRather, we are requesied
to interpret the contract before us and where it is clear we have no alter-
native but to enforce it as it is written. Ses Award 3-11757.
FINDINGS 2

Public Law Board lo. 184li, upon the whole record and a1l of the
evlidence, finds and ‘holdsvas fcllovsz

1. That the Carrier and Employee involved in thls dispute are, res-
pectively, Carrler and Employse within the meaning of the Railway Lebor Act;

2. that the Doard has Jurlsdiction over the dispute involved herein;

3. that the Agreement was violated.

AUARD

The clain is sustalined to the er'ceﬁt indicated in the Opinion. Carrier
is directed to comply with this Ab.s.rd within thirty days of issuance.

,,/c.zs

Dana E. Iiischen, Chm\\?i/ . :

H. G. Harper, Iuployep Member K. W, Schmiege, Carner/’liembar

pateds SV 7/99
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